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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC 

CORPORATE INFORMATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2019 

(a). Registered office 

           NO. 18 Montgomery Road, 

    Yaba, Lagos 

           Tel: 0807736362819 

 

    (b). Directors 

      Dr. Victor Dike                          Chairman 

        Rev. Fr. Valentine Anyanwu, OP      Director 

       Mrs. Ebun Da-Silva                      Director 

 Chief (Mrs.) C.E Tukuru                 Director 

 Mr. Ignatius S. Onyema                  Director 

       Lady Ifeyinwa Mbelede                  Director 

      Mr. Cosmas Ikeche                       Company Secretary 

 Mrs. Joyce Muotoh                       Managing Director/CEO 

 

  (c). Audit Committee 

       Chief Anthony I. Idigbe (SAN)          Chairman/ Shareholder 

 Mr. Jude Chidozie Okafor               Member/Shareholder 

 Chief (Mrs.) C. E Tukuru                 Member/Shareholder 

                         Mr. Aaron Ekong                        Member/Shareholder 

 Mrs. Joyce Muotoh                      Member/ Managing Director(CEO) 

Mr. Mudashir Kazeem Abolaji          Secretary/ Internal Auditor 

 

(d). Statutory Auditors 

       Messrs. Divine Prime Consult Partners 

       House 3, Ibikunle Close, 

       Off Harvey Road, 

 Yaba, Lagos. 

       Tel: 08033099231, 08033006821       Email: dpc.partners@gmail.com             

      (e). Company Secretary 

 COS IKECHE & CO 

 Legal Practitioners, Chartered Mediators & Conciliators 

 367, Herbert Macaulay Way 

 Yaba, Lagos 

                     (f). Management Staff 

 Mrs. Joyce Muotoh                                Managing Director/CEO 

 Augustine Opemauton Anthony                  Head of Accounts/Admin 

 Kazeem Abolaji Mudashir                        Head of Internal control 

 Kenneth Omijie                                    Head credit unit/marketing 
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC 

 

CORPORATE INFORMATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2019 

 

(g). Ownership Structure 

 

S/N                  
Distribution 

Amount of 
shareholding 

        ��  

Total paid 
up capital 
(%) 

1. Directors    53,796,000   40 

2. Corporate/societies    20,900,000   16 

3. Individuals    59,949,000   44 

4 Total    134,645,000   100 

 

(h). Correspondent Banks 

  First Bank Nig Ltd.  First City Monument Bank Plc, Access Bank Plc,  Fidelity Bank Plc, Polaris Bank Ltd ,         
 Zenith Bank Plc,  Stanbic IBTC Plc, UBA Plc, Ecobank Nigeria Ltd .           

 

 (i). Board meetings attendance 

 Board meetings was held 10 times during the year under review, the attendance was as follows:  

Victor Dike (10), Rev. Fr.Richard Ogedengbe (0), Fr. Valentine Anyawu (1), Mrs. Ebun Da-Silva (9), Chief Mrs. 
C. E Tukuru (8), Mr. Ignatius Onyema (9), Lady Ifeyinwa Mbelede (10) , Mrs. Joyce Muotoh (10) and Mr. 
Cosmas Ikeche (10).  

 

 

 

√ 

(present)  

* (absent) 

∂ (excused) 

∆ (replaced)  

∞ (not a member) 

 

 

 

Name 

 

14/01 

 

2/02 

 

8/03 

 

25/03 

 

15/04 

 

20/05 

 

15/07 

 

26/08 

 

28/10 

 

19/12 

Mr. Victor Dike  �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ 

Rev. Fr. Richard Ogedengbe OP ∂ ∆ ∞ ∞ ∞ ∞ ∞ ∞ ∞ ∞ 

Rev. Fr. Valentine Anyanwu ∞ �¥ * ∂ * ∂ ∂ ∂ ∂ ∂ 

Mrs. Ebun Da-Silva �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ ∂ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ 

Chief Mrs. C.E Tukuru �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ ∂ �¥ �¥ ∂ 

Mrs. Joyce Muotoh �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ 

Mr. Ignatius S. Onyema �¥ ∂ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ 

Lady Ifeyinwa Mbelede �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ �¥ 
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019 2018

Note N'000 N'000

Interest income 4 47,823      36,935       

Interest expense 5 (7,900)       (3,333)        

Net interest income 39,923 33,602

Fee and commission income 6 7,238      8,078       

Fee and commission expense 7 (1,162)     (996)         

Net fee and commission income 6,076        7,082         

Other income 8 3               418            

Operating income 46,002      41,102       

Net impairment write-back/ (loss) on financial assets 9 (73)            (8,361)        

Income after net impairment loss on financial assets      45,929       32,741 

Personnel expenses 10 (13,706)     (14,414)      

Operating lease expenses 11         (552)          (550)

Depreciation and amortisation 12 (720)          (1,365)        

Other operating expenses 13 (17,737)     (13,354)      

Total other expenses (32,715)     (29,683)      

Profit before income tax 13,214      3,058         

Income tax expense 14 (5,714)       (1,436)        

Profit from continuing operations 7,500        1,622         

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax

Items to be recalssified to profit or loss in subsequent years: -            -             

Items not to be recalssified to profit or loss in subsequent years: -            -             

Total comprehensive income for the year             -                -   

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Microfinance Bank
7,500 1,622

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Microfinance Bank 7,500        1,622         

Total comprehensive income for the year 7,500 1,622

Earnings per share - basic 33         5.53           1.20 
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Share 

Capital

Statutory 

reserve

Regulatory 

credit risk 

reserve

Retained 

earnings 

Total 

Equity

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

132,645     1,329       879             (92,925)     41,928      

Profit for the year -            -           -              1,622        1,622        

Comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the year -            -           -              1,622        1,622        

Deposit for share capitalisation 2,000         -           -              2,000        

-            -              -            -            

Transfer to credit risk reserve -            -           1,516          (1,516)       -            

-            -           1,516          (1,516)       -            

Balance at 31 December 2018 134,645     1,329       2,395          (92,819)     45,550      

IFRS 9 transitional adjustments -            -           (303)            (172)          (475)          

Balance at 1 January 2019 134,645     1,329       2,092          (92,991)     45,075      

Profit for the year -            -           -              7,500        7,500        

Total comprehensive income for the year -            -           -              7,500        7,500        

-           -              -            -            

Transfer to credit risk reserve -            (2,092)         2,092        -            

-            -           (2,092)         2,092        -            

Deposit for share capitalisation -            -           -              -            -            

Total transaction with owners -            -           -              -            -            

Balance at 31 December 2019 134,645     1,329       -              (83,398)     52,576      

Transfer to statutory reserve

Tranfers between reserves in equity

Transfer to statutory reserve

Tranfers between reserves in equity

At 1 January, 2018
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019 2018

Note N'000 N'000

Cash flows from operating activities

28 13,881      12,637        

Changes in operating assets and liabilities 28     72,290        92,070 

Income tax paid 14 (481)          (523)            

Value added tax -            -              

Net cash flows from operating activities 85,690      104,184      

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of  property, plant and equipment 22 (235)          -              

Proceeds of sale of items of property, plant and equipment -            -              

Net cash used in investing activities (235)          -              

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in share capital -            2,000          

Net cash flows used in financing activities -            2,000          

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 85,455      106,184      

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 17 216,475    110,291      

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 17 301,930    216,475      

Net cash flow from operating activities before changes in operating 

assets/liabilties
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

4 Interest income 2019 2018

N'000 N'000

Bank sources:

Income from Investment 19,212      6,571         

Income from fixed placements with banks 4,321        5,369         

Income from call placement with banks 16                           53 

      23,549        11,993 

Non bank sources

Income from Overdraft         7,447          5,605 

Income from loans and advances to customers       16,827        19,337 

      24,274        24,942 

Interest income       47,823        36,935 

5 Interest expense

Bank sources:

Interest on saving deposits            190             183 

Interest on time deposits         7,710          3,150 

        7,900          3,333 

All interest expenses were incurred in Nigeria

6 Fee and commission income

Credit related fee and commission 3,303        4,430         

Sms charges 274           211            

Commission on turnover 2,142        2,456         

Account services, maintenance and general fees/ commission 1,519        981            

        7,238          8,078 

7 Fee and commission expense

Bank charges 997           872            

Loan recovery and brokerage expense 165           124            

1,162        996            

8 Other income

Recoveries               -   418            

Sale of scraps - batteries 3               -             

               3             418 

9 Net impairment loss on financial assets

Cash and bank balances

Net increase in impairment              43                -   

Loans and advances to customers

Net increase in collective impairment -                        552 

Net increase in collective impairment -                     7,869 

Net decrease in 12 month ECL impairment (196)                         -   

Net decrease in lifetime ECL not credit impaired (1,934)                      -   

Net increase in lifetime credit impaired 2,206                       -   

Recoveries on previous loans -                           -   

             76          8,421 

Other assets

Decrease in impairment             (46)              (60)

Total net impairment              73          8,361 

10 Personnel expenses

Salaries and wages 12,090      12,821

Contributions defined contribution plans 1,176        1,185

Staff welfare 440           408

13,706      14,414

11 Operating lease expenses

Operating lease expense 552           550

552           550

This relates to lease rental on building leased by the Microfinace Bank.
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019 2018

N'000 N'000

12 Depreciation and amortisation

Amortisation of intangible assets 132           130

Depreciation of PPE 588           1,235

720           1,365

13 Other operating expenses

Security expenses 1,440        1,440

General office expenses and maintenance 752           827

Advertisement and posters 432           169

Electricity 555           330

Corporate affairs expenses 3,097        472

Cleaning expenses 344           384

Entertainment 765           480

Generator running expenses 852           626

Audit fees 580           560

Car services and repairs 644           508

Car petrol 373           361

Legal expenses 809           660

Insurance 722           498

Marketing expenses 461           472

Consultancy fees -            280

Printing and stationeries 641           605

Finacle solution licence renewal 708           827

Sms expense 172           159

AGM expenses 168           129

Local transport 211           366

Repairs and maintenance - Office and computer equipment 217           229

Communication, telephone and internet subscription 371           281

Shares expenses 2,704        2,159

WHT 74             201

Others 646           330

17,737      13,354       

14 Current taxes

a Profit or loss 

Income tax based on profit for the year 406                       393 

Under charge education tax prior year -                           -   

Tertiary education tax 343                         88 

NITDA Levy               -                  -   

           749             481 

Deferred tax

Charged on originating and reversal of temporary differences         4,965             955 

Income tax expense 5,714        1,436         

b Tax rate reconciliation

The income tax expense for the period can be reconciled to the accounting profit as follows:

2019 2018

N'000 N'000

Profit before tax from continuing operations (A) 13,214 3,058

Income tax expected 3,964        917

Tertiary education tax 343 88

Disallowable items and

loss reliefs (3,558)       (524)           

Income tax expense recognised in profit or loss (B) 749 481

Effective tax rate (B/A) % 5.67          15.73         

The tax rate used for 2019 and 2018 reconciliation above was the 2% for education tax and 30% effective at period end in 

Nigeria.
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019 2018

c Current tax liabilities N'000 N'000

Financial position

At 1 January 481         523            

Under charge prior year -         -             

Charged for the year 749         481            

Payment during the year (481)       (523)           

At 31 December 749         481            

15 Cash and bank balances

Cash in hand and vault       1,350             921 

Cash balances at bank       9,817        14,728 

Placement with banks   176,770      120,790 

  187,937      136,439 

Impairment allowance (see note (a) below)         (169)                -   

Carrying amount   187,768      136,439 

Balance at 1 January             -                  -   

IFRS 9 transitional adjustment          126                -   

Impairment charge/ (reversal)            43                -   

         169                -   

16 Investment securities

Treasury bills 113,993  48,385       

Stanbic IBTC Plc Commercial Paper -         31,651       

Total investment securities   113,993        80,036 

Current   113,993        80,036 

Non.current             -                  -   

Total investment securities   113,993        80,036 

17 Cash and cash equivalents

This is made up of: 2019 2018

N'000 N'000

Cash and bank balances (Note 15 above) 187,937  136,438     

Investment securities (Note 16 above) 113,993  80,036       

301,930  216,474     

18 Loans and advances to customers (in N'000)

Staff loans 202         993

Customer loans 56,764    46,931

Overdrafts 14,983    26,009       

Gross loans 71,949    73,933       

2018 2018

Collective Specific

Impairment allowances Impairment Impairment Total

Staff loans -          -         -             

Customer loans 2,400      14,514    16,914       

Overdrafts 1,358      3,640      4,998         

Total impairment (IAS 39) 3,758      18,154    21,912       

2019 2018

12-month ECL assets 3,910      -             

Lifetime ECL not credit impaired 440         -             

Lifetime ECL credit impaired 17,940    -             

Total impairment (IFRS 9) 22,291    -             

Carrying amount 49,659    52,021       

Loans and advances to customers carried at amortised cost is analysed into:

Current 49,659    52,021       

Non-current -         -             

49,659    52,021       

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents  comprise balances with less than three 

months maturity from the date of acquisition including cash in hand and vault, deposits held at call with correspondent 

banks, and other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities less than three months.

(a) Movement in impairment allowance
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Reconciliation of impairment allowance for loans and advances

12-month Lifetime Lifetime Total Specific Collective Total

ECL ECL Not ECL impairment impairment impairment impairment

allowance credit credit allowance allowance allowance allowance 

impaired impaired

2019 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

At January 1 4,106        2,374      15,734      22,214         10,432      3,206          13,638   

Increase during the year (196)          (1,934)     2,206        76                7,869        552             8,421     

Write-off during the year -            -          -            -               (147)          -              (147)       

At 31 December 3,910        440         17,940      22,291         18,154      3,758          21,912   

N.B:

The CBN Prudential classifcation is N21,113,000 (2018: N24,307,000) and the details are reported under 'Management use'. 

2019 2018

Nature of security in respect of loans and advances: N'000 N'000

Secured by personal guarantee 41,011        42,174   

Secured by fixed assets 30,938        31,816   

71,949        73,990   

19 Other assets 

Financial assets:

Interest receivable on placement

Uncleared effects 1,512          1,512     

Ex-staff recoverable 6,517          6,517     

Other receivables 1,557          2,346     

Sundry debtors 656             656        

10,242        11,031   

Less: Allowance for impairment (see Note (a) below) (10,242)       (10,242)  

(0)                789        

Non-financial assets:

Prepayments 2,292          1,885     

Net other assets balance 2,292          2,674     

(a). Movement in allowance for other assets specific impairment

At January 1 10,242        10,431   

(Writeback)/additions in the year -              (189)       

At 31 December 10,242        10,242   

20 Intangible assets

The movement on this account during the year was as follows:

At 1 January 650             650        

Addition -              -         

At 31 December 650             650        

Amortisation

At 1 January 477             347        

130             130        

At 31 December 607             477        

Carrying amount

At 31 December 43               173        

This represents the cost of Bank-One banking software acquired and being used by the Bank. It was paid for in full. The 

amortisation charge of all intangible assets is included in administrative expenses.
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

21 Deferred tax Assets

2019 2018

N'000 N'000

The movement in deferred tax is as follows:

Deferred tax liability:

At 1 January 21,707            22,662 

Charge during the year:

 - Profit or loss (4,965)                (955)

 - Other comprehensive income -                         -   

At 31 December         16,742     21,707 

Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

2019 2018

Assets N'000 N'000

Property, plant and equipment 8,127          8,083     

Unrelieved losses 8,815          13,957   

Other items -              -         

Liabilities -              -         

Property, plant and equipment (201)            (333)       

Unrelieved losses -              -         

Other items -              -         

        16,742     21,707 

22 Property, plant and equipment

Building 

improvem

ent

Furniture, 

fixtures & 

Fittings

Computer  

and 

Equipment

Plant and 

Equipment

Motor 

Vehicles Total

COST N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

At 31 December, 2017 9,440        4,012        5,405           2,579        5,548          26,984   

Additions -            -            -               -            -              -         

Reclassifications -            -            -               -            -              -         

Disposals -            -            -               -            -              -         

At 31 December, 2018 9,440        4,012        5,405           2,579        5,548          26,984   

Additions -            235           235        

Disposals -            -            -               -            -              -         

At 31 December, 2019 9,440        4,012        5,405           2,814        5,548          27,219   

Accumulated depreciation & impairment

At 31 December, 2017 9,178        3,717        5,212           2,079        4,409          24,595   

Charge for the year 261           265           132              202           379             1,239     

Residual values reassessed -            -            -               -            -              -         

At 31 December, 2018 9,439        3,982        5,344           2,281        4,788          25,834   

Charge for the year -            -            -               207           380             587        

At 31 December, 2019 9,439        3,982        5,344           2,488        5,168          26,421   

Net Book Value

At 31 December, 2019 1               30             61                326           380             798        

At 31 December, 2018 1               30             61                298           760             1,150     

Deferred income tax is calculated using the enacted income tax rate of 30% (2018: 30%). The movement on the deferred 

income tax account is as follows:
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019 2018

N'000 N'000

23 Deposits from customers

Current 173,746   87,699    

Savings 25,812     27,040    

Term and call 110,579   128,829  

310,137   243,568  

Current 310,137   243,568  

Non-current -          -         

310,137   243,568  

Deposits from customers only includes financial instruments classified as liabilities at amortised cost.

2019 2018

N'000 N'000

24 Retirement benefit obligation

Defined contributory plan

Pension liability

At 1 January 227          180         

Addition during the year 1,721       2,191      

Remittance to PFAs (1,713)     (2,144)    

At 31 December 235          227         

2018 2017

N'000 N'000

25 Other liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Deposit for shares (Note 25.1) 2,250       -         

Sundry depositors 242          319         

Suspense account (Note 25.2) 639          1,988      

Unearned income on impaired finacial assets 889          -         

St. Dominic salary transit 1,643       319         

5,663       2,626      

.1 In preparation for its recapitalisation, the MFBank obtained some deposit for shares of N2.25m during the year.

.2

Non - financial liabilities:

Accrued audit fee and consultancy fees 760          760         

Provision for expenses 822          284         

Accrued withholding tax 79            203         

Accrued PAYE 69            60           

Legal search 96            62           

Loan insurance 62            89           

Advert placement in 10th year anniversary bronchure 38            290         

BVN validation 8              -         

1,934       1,748      

Total other liabilites 7,597       4,374      

Current 7,597       4,374      

Non - current -          -         

7,597       4,374      

26 Share capital

Authorised share capital:

500,000,000 (2018: 200,000,000) ordinary shares of N1.00 each 500,000   200,000  

Issued and fully paid-up share capital 134,645   134,645  

27 .1 Retained earnings

Balance, at 1 January (92,819)   (92,925)  

Transfer from profit or loss 7,500       1,622      

Transfer from/  (to) Statutory credit reserve (Note 27.2) 2,092       (1,516)    

Balance, at 31 December (83,398)   (92,819)  

The microfinance bank  and its employees each contribute a minimum of 10% and 8% respectively of basic salary, housing and 

transpoprt allowances to each employee's retirement savings account maintained with their nominated pension fund administrators.

Suspense accounts includes lodgements into the corresponding banks by customers whose details are being awaited for proper 

posting.
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2019 2018

27 .2  Statutory credit reserve N'000 N'000

Opening balance 2,395       879           

IFRS 9 transitional adjustment (303)         -            

Balance, at 1 January 2,092       879           

Transfer (from)/ to Statutory credit reserve (Note 27.1) (2,092)      1,516        

Balance, at 31 December -           2,395        

27 .3  Statutory reserve 1,329       1,329        

Note on statutory reserve: 

2019 2018

N'000 N'000

28 Reconciliation of profit before tax to net cash 

provided from operations before changes in operating activities

Profit before tax from continuing operations 13,214     3,058        

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash 

provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 590          1,235        

Amortisation 130          130           

Impairment allowance for risk assets 73            8,361        

Impairment allowance for cash and bank balances (126)         -            

Write-off of allowance -           (147)          

Profit or loss on disposal of asset -            

Net cash flow provided by operating activities

before changes in operating assets and liabilities 13,881     12,637      

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Loans and advances to customers 1,984       (14,306)     

Other assets 506          (683)          

Deposits from customers 66,569     106,776    

Retirement benefit plan 8              44             

Other liabilities 3,223       238           

72,290     92,069      

29 Related party transactions

The following transactions were carried with related parties:

Loans and advances

Name of company/ individual
Relationship Facility 

type
Status Security

2019 2018

N'000 N'000

Dominican college Director related Loan Performing Clean 62            123           

            62             123 

The central bank of Nigeria requires all microfinance bank to make an annual appropriation to a statutory reserve.  As 

stipulated by  section 18.1.7 of the revised regulatory guidelines for microfinance banks in Nigeria, an appropriation of 50% 

of profit after tax is made if the statutory reserve is less than the paid-up share capital. However, no appropriation is made 

due to the CBN recommendation on the MFB's accumulated losses.

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise influence over the

other party in making financial and operational decisions, or another party controls both. The definition includes

subsidiaries, associates, joint ventures and the microfinance's pension schemes, as well as key management. 
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PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Director/ insider related deposit liabilities 2019 2018

Name of company/ 

individual
Relatio

nship Type N'000 N'000

Dike Victor Onuorah Director Deposits     10,000        51,269 

Mbelede Ifeyinwa Anthonia Director Deposits 10          10

Da-Silva Ebun Ayinke Director Deposits 57          650            

Chief Cecilia Erinola Tukuru Director Deposits 3,000     5167

Ignatius S. Onyema Director Deposits 1,000     99

Dominicans (O.P) Director Deposits  213,814        97,437 

 227,881      154,632 

Loans and advances:

Joyce Muotoh - MD            11               42 

Total key management staff loans 11          42              

Deposits:

Joyce Muotoh - MD 1,000     613            

Total key management deposits 1,000     613

2019 2018

30 N'000 N'000

Directors

Short term benefits

Fees and sitting allowances -             

Salaries and wages 3,945     3,654         

Aggregate emoluments 3,945     3,654         

The non-executive directors waived their allowances during the year.

Fees and other emoluments paid to:

Highest paid director 3,945     3,654         

3,945     3,654         

Emoluments of Directors and their number within

the specified range are as follows: Number Number 

N N

3,000,001                            4,000,000 1            1                

N'000 N'000

Employees

Short term benefits

Salaries and wages 12,090   12,821       

Pension cost 1,176     1,185         

13,266   14,006       

during the year

Managerial and senior staff 4 4

Junior staff 7 8

11 12

Higher paid employees

The number of employees excluding Directors in receipt of emoluments including

allowances and pension contributions within the following ranges were:

N N

300,001 -      500,000    2 2

500;001 -      1,000,000 5 6

1,000,001 -      Above              4                 4 

11          12              

Key management personnel and their immediate relatives engaged in the following transactions with the micofinance bank 

during the year:

Interest rates charged rates on balances outstanding are rates that would be charged in the normal course of business. 

No impairment losses have been recorded against balances outstanding with key management personnel during the year 

and no specific impairment has been made for impairment losses on their balances at the end of year.

Compensation of Directors and key management personnel

The average number of persons employed by Petra  Microfinance Bank Plc
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31 Contingencies 

a Guarantees

b

c

Segment reporting

32 Events after reporting period

33 Basic earnings per share 

Profit for the year attributable to shareholders (N'000)            7,500            1,622 

Weighted average number of ordinary share (in thousands) 135,645              134,645 

Basic/diluted earnings per share (kobo)                   6                   1 

Nigeria is the Microfinance Bank's primary geographical segment as all the Microfinance Bank's income is 

derived in Nigeria. Additionally, all of the Microfinance Bank's income comprises interest and commission 

income on microfinance loans and interest income on fixed deposits. Accordingly, no further business or 

geographical segments information is reported.

The audit field work was completed in mid- February 2020, long before the covid-19 lockdown. No events have 

occurred since the reporting date, which could have a significant effect on these financial statements.

Basic earnings per share are calculated based on the profit) after tax and the average number of ordinary 

shares issued and paid up at 31 December. The Microfinance Bank does not have potential ordinary shares 

with convertible option and therefore there is no dilutive impact on the profit attributable to equity holders.

Contingent  liabilities  at  the  reporting  date  arising  in  ordinary  course  of  business  out  of guarantees, 

amounted to Nil (2018: Nil).  In the opinion of the Directors, no material loss is expected to arise from any 

guarantees.

The  Microfinance Bank is subject to some claims and other liabilities arising in the normal course of business. 

The contingent liabilities in respect of pending litigation and other liabilities amounted to N7.135m as at 31 

December 2019 (2018: N6.95m).  In the opinion of the Directors and based on legal advice, no material loss is 

expected to arise from these claims.

The Microfinance Bank has a financial commitment of N1,530,000 (initially N1,785,000) to the Securities and 

Exchange Commission (SEC ) in respect of the penalty for non-registration of existing securities of the 

Company. This has been agreed by both parties to be paid over the next five years (2019 - 2023) as follows: 

N200,000, N200,000, N367,500, N367,500, N400,000.   The Directors are of the opinion that all known 

liabilities and commitments, which are relevant in assessing the state of affairs of the  Microfinance Bank, have 

been taken into consideration in the preparation of these financial statements.

Pending litigation and claims

Financial commitments 
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34 Classification of financial instruments 2019

Amortised 

cost FVTPL FVOCI Total

Financial asset L&R

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and bank Balances 187,768       -              -                   187,768       

Investment securities 113,993       -              -                   113,993       

Loans and advances to customers 49,659         -              -                   49,659         

351,420       -              -                   351,420       

Financial liabilities

Financial 

liabilities at 

amortised 

cost

Financial 

liabilities at 

FVTPL Total

N'000 N'000

Deposit from customers 310,137       -              310,137       

Other financial liabilities 5,663           -              5,663           

315,800       -              315,800       

Classification of financial instruments 2018
Amortised 

cost FVTPL FVOCI Total

Financial asset L&R

N'000 N'000

Cash and bank Balances 136,439       -              -                   136,439       

Investment securities 80,036         -              -                   80,036         

Loans and advances to customers 52,021         -              -                   52,021         

Other financial assets 789              -              -                   789              

269,285       -              -                   269,285       

Financial liabilities

Financial 

liabilities at 

amortised 

cost

Financial 

liabilities at 

Fair value Total

N'000 N'000

Deposit from customers 243,568       -              243,568       

Other financial liabilities -               2,626          2,626           

-              -               

243,568       2,626          246,194       

b Financial instruments measured at fair value 2019

Valuation 

techniques 

based on 

observable 

market data Total

Financial asset Level 2

N'000 N'000

Cash and bank Balances -              -               

Investment securities -              -               

Loans and advances to customers -               

-              -               

Financial liabilities

Deposit from customers -              -               

Other financial liabilities -              -               

-              -               
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34 Classification of financial instruments 2018

c Financial instruments measured at fair value 2018

Valuation 

techniques 

based on 

observable 

market data Total

Financial asset Level 2

N'000 N'000

Investment securities -              -               

Loans and advances to customers 993             993              

Other financial assets -              -               

993             993.00         

Financial liabilities

Deposit from customers -              -               

Other financial liabilities 2,626          -               

2,626          -               

35

Financial risk factors

• Market risk

Credit risk

Financial risk management

Petra  MfB's  activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. Petra  MfB  overall risk 

management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential effects on the  

Microfinance Bank's financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Treasury Department under policies approved by the Finance Director.  The Petra  MfB 's 

Treasury Department identifies, evaluates and manages financial risks in close co-operation with Petra  MfB 's operations unit. The 

Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as interest rate 

risk, credit risk and liquidity. 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rate, interest rates and equity prices will affect the  

Microfinance Bank’s income or the value of its holding of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage 

and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on risk.

• Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 

foreign exchange rates. Petra  MfB  is not directly exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily 

with respect to the dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transaction, recognized assets and liabilities. The  

Microfinance Bank manages its foreign exchange risk by converting its transactions denominated in foreign currency to its function 

currency on the date of receipt of invoice and records any exchange gain or loss on settlement of the invoice as they arise, without 

hedging.  

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposure to 

wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. 

Concentration of credit risk with respect to loans and receivables is limited, due to the  Microfinance Bank's customer base being small 

but diverse. Credit terms for customers are determined on individual basis, credit risk relating to loans and overdraft is managed by 

referencing to customers' credit limit, collateral security, cash position and secondary sales to final consumers. Employees are not 

considered a credit risk as amounts due from employees are deductible monthly from gross pay.

Exposure limits are set for the  Microfinance Bank which is a maximum of N15.0 Million (2018: N8.0 Million). Risk control assesses the 

credit quality of wholesale customers, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits 

are set based on internal or external rating in accordance with limits set by the board. The utilization of credit limits is regularly 

monitored.
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Loans and receivables

Significant increase in credit risk 

Generating the term structure of PD                

Definition of default               

In monitoring customer credit risk, customers are grouped according to their credit characteristics, including whether they are an 

individual or legal entity, whether they are a key maufacturing or service providing, geographic location, and existence of previous 

financial difficulties. Loans and overdrafts relate mainly to the  Microfinance Bank’s banking customers with credble source of 

repayment cashflows. 

Management has credit policies in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Under the credit policies all 

customers requiring credit over a certain amount are reviewed and new customers analyzed individually for credit worthiness before 

the  Microfinance Bank’s credit terms and conditions are offered. The  Microfinance Bank’s credit assessment process includes 

specified cash deposits by new customers. These are subjected to rigorous credit appraisal process from the head of credit to 

management and board as the case may be. Credit limits are established for qualifying customers and these limits are approved by 

the board credit committee of the  Microfinance Bank. The Bank allocates each exposure to a credit risk grade based on a variety of 

data that is determined to be predictive of the of the risk of default and applying experienced credit judgement. The Bank uses a 

Standard & Poor's (S&P's) rating scale as an internal grading scale for its financial intruments as follows AAA, BBB, below B and 

unrated.

When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Bank 

considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both 

quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Bank’s historical experience and expert credit assessment and 

including forward-looking information. The objective of the assessment is to identify whether a significant increase in credit risk has 

occurred for an exposure by comparing:  a. the remaining lifetime probability of default (PD) as at the reporting date with, b. the 

remaining lifetime PD for the point in time that was estimated at the time of initial recognition of the exposure (adjusted where 

relevant for changes in prepayment expectations).

Credit risk grades are a primary input into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures. The Bank collects 

performance and default information about its credit risk exposures analysed by jurisdiction or region and by type of product and 

borrower as well as by credit risk grading. For some portfolios, information purchased from external credit reference agencies is also 

used. The Bank employs statistical models to analyse the data collected and generate estimates of the remaining lifetime PD of 

exposures and how these are expected to change as a result of the passage of time.     

Determination of whether credit risk has increased significantly                

The Bank assesses whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition at each reporting date. Determining 

whether an increase in credit risk is significant depends on the characteristics of the financial instrument and the borrower, and the 

geographical region. The credit risk may also be deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition based on qualitative 

factors linked to the Bank’s credit risk management processes that may not otherwise be fully reflected in its quantitative analysis on 

a timely basis. This will be the case for exposures that meet certain heightened risk criteria, such as placement on a watch list. Such 

qualitative factors are based on its expert judgment and relevant historical experiences. If there is evidence that there is no longer a 

significant increase in credit risk relative to initial recognition, then the loss allowance on an instrument returns to being measured as 

12month ECL. Some qualitative indicators of an increase in credit risk, such as delinquency or forbearance, may be indicative of an 

increased risk of default that persists after the indicator itself has ceased to exist. In these cases, the Bank determines a probation 

period during which the financial asset is required to demonstrate good behaviour to provide evidence that its credit risk has declined 

sufficiently. When contractual terms of a loan have been modified, evidence that the criteria for recognising lifetime ECL are no 

longer met includes a history of up-to-date payment performance against the modified contractual terms.

The Bank monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify significant increases in credit risk by regular reviews to confirm 

that: a). the criteria are capable of identifying significant increases in credit risk before an exposure is in default;  b). the criteria do not 

align with the point in time when an asset becomes 30 days past due;        - the average time between the identification of a 

significant increase in credit risk and default appears reasonable; c). exposures are not generally transferred directly from 12-month 

ECL measurement to creditimpaired; and d). there is no unwarranted volatility in loss allowance from transfers between 12-month PD 

(Stage 1) and lifetime PD (Stage 2).  

 The Bank considers a financial asset to be in default when:  a.) the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Bank in full, 

without recourse by the Bank to actions such as realising security (if any is held);  b.) the borrower is more than 30 days past due on 

any material credit obligation to the Bank. Overdrafts are considered as being past due once the customer has breached an advised 

limit or been advised of a limit smaller than the current amount outstanding; or  c.) it is becoming probable that the borrower will 

restructure the asset as a result of bankruptcy due to the borrower’s inability to pay its credit obligations. In assessing whether a 

borrower is in default, the Bank considers indicators that are:  a) qualitative: e.g. breaches of contract;  b) quantitative: e.g. overdue 

status and nonpayment on another obligation of the same issuer to the Bank; and c) based on data developed internally and 

obtained from external sources. Inputs into the assessment of whether a financial instrument is in default and their significance may 

vary over time to reflect changes in circumstances. The definition of default largely aligns with that applied by the Bank for regulatory 

capital purposes.                
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Exposure to credit risk         

2019 2018

Note N'000 N'000

Cash and bank balances 15 187,768 136,439

Investment securities 16 113,993 80,036

Loans and advances to customers 18 49,659 52,021

Other financial assets 19 0 789

351,420 269,285

Credit Quality        

2019 2018

Due from 

Banks

Loans 

and 

advances Total

Due from 

Banks

Loans and 

advances, 

other assets Total

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

12-month ECL assets -         49,879 49,879 -                            -                    -   

Lifetime ECL not credit impaired -         1,129 1,129 -                            -                    -   

Lifetime ECL credit impaired             -   20,941 20,941               -                   -                    -   

Financial assets 312,172             -   312,172 216,474 84,964         301,438 

Gross amount 312,172 71,949 384,121 216,474 84,964 301,438

ECL impairment    (10,411)    (22,291)      (32,701)               -          (32,154)         (32,154)

301,761 49,659 351,420 216,474 52,810 269,284

Measurement of ECL - Explanation of input, assumption and estimation techniques                

The Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is measured on either a 12-month or lifetime basis depending on whether a significant increase in 

credit risk has occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-impaired. Expected credit losses are the 

discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD), defined as follows:   

a). The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation either over the next 12 months (12M PD), or 

over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation. b). EAD is based on the amounts the Bank expects to be owed at the time of 

default, over the next 12 months (12M EAD) or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime EAD). For example, for a revolving commitment, 

the Bank includes the current drawn balance plus any further amount that is expected to be drawn up to the current contractual limit by 

the time of default, should it occur.  c). Loss Given Default (LGD) represents the Bank’s expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted 

exposure. LGD varies by type of counterparty, type and seniority of claim and availability of collateral or other credit support. LGD is 

expressed as a percentage loss per unit of exposure at the time of default (EAD). LGD is calculated on a 12-month or lifetime basis, 

where 12-month LGD is the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs in the next 12 months and Lifetime LGD is 

the percentage of loss expected to be made if the default occurs over the remaining expected lifetime of the loan.  

The ECL is determined by projecting the PD, LGD and EAD for each future month and for each individual exposure or 

collective segment. These three components are multiplied together and adjusted for the likelihood of survival (i.e. the 

exposure has not prepaid or defaulted in an earlier month). This effectively calculates an ECL for each future month, 

which is then discounted back to the reporting date and summed. The discount rate used in the ECL calculation is the 

original effective interest rate or an approximation thereof.                

 The Lifetime PD is developed by applying a maturity profile to the current 12M PD. The maturity profile looks at how defaults develop 

on a portfolio from the point of initial recognition throughout the lifetime of the loans. The maturity profile is based on historical 

observed data and is assumed to be the same across all assets within a portfolio and credit grade band. This is supported by historical 

analysis.                 

The 12-month and lifetime EADs are determined based on the expected payment profile, which varies by product type.   a.) For 

amortising products and bullet repayment loans, this is based on the contractual repayments owed by the borrower over a 12 month or 

lifetime basis. This will also be adjusted for any expected overpayments made by a borrower. Early repayment/refinance assumptions 

are also incorporated into the calculation.  b.) For revolving products, the exposure at default is predicted by taking current drawn 

balance and adding a “credit conversion factor” which allows for the expected drawdown of the remaining limit by the time of default. 

These assumptions vary by product type and current limit utilisation band, based on analysis of the Bank’s recent default data. The 12-

month and lifetime LGDs are determined based on the factors which impact the recoveries made post default. These vary by product 

type.   c.) For secured products, this is primarily based on collateral type and projected collateral values, historical discounts to 

market/book values due to forced sales, time to repossession and recovery costs observed. d.)  For unsecured products, LGD’s are 

typically set at product level due to the limited differentiation in recoveries achieved across different borrowers. These LGD’s are 

influenced by collection strategies, including contracted debt sales and price.        Forward-looking economic information is also 

included in determining the 12-month and lifetime PD, EAD and LGD. These assumptions vary by product  type.  

The Bank's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the characteristics of the counterparties. Management considers the default 

risk of the industry in which the counterparty operates based on economic factors as this may have an influence on credit risk. The 

Bank is exposed to credit risk on its loans and receivables balances due from its customers in the public and private sectors , cash 

and bank balances including placements, investment in securities largely goverment treasury bills and bonds and some other financial 

assets.

The Bank has credit standards, policies and procedures to control and monitor intrinsic and concentration risks through all credit levels 

The maximum exposure to credit risk for loans and advances and other financial assets at the reporting date was: 

The following table breaks down the Bank’s main credit exposure at their gross amounts, as categorised by performance as at 31 

December 2019 and 31 December 2018 respectively.  
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Credit risk exposure

External rating grade (S&P) 31 December 2019

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and bank balances

AAA - A -          -            -            -              -               

BBB - B 187,937  -            -            187,937      136,439        

Below B -          -            -            -              -               

Unrated -          -            -            -              -               

Gross carrying amount 187,937  -            -            187,937      136,439        

Loss allowance (169)        -            -            (169)            -               

Carrying amount 187,768  -            -            187,768      136,439        

31 December 2019 Total

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 2019 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Investment securities

AAA - A 113,993  -            -            113,993      80,036         

BBB - B -          -            -            -              

Below B -          -            -            -              -               

Unrated -          -            -            -              -               

Gross carrying amount 113,993  -            -            113,993      80,036         

Loss allowance -          -            -            -              -               

Carrying amount 113,993  -            -            113,993      80,036         

31 December 2019

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Loans and advances to customers

AAA - A -          -            -            -              -               

BBB - B -          -            -            -              -               

Below B -          -            -            -              -               

Unrated 49,879    1,129        20,941      71,949        73,933         

Gross carrying amount 49,879    1,129        20,941      71,949        73,933         

Loss allowance (3,910)     (440)          (17,940)     (22,291)       -               

Carrying amount 45,969    689           3,001        49,659        73,933         

31 December 2019

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 2018

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Other financial assets

AAA - A -          -            -            -              -               

BBB - B -          -            -            -              -               

Below B -          -            -            -              -               

Unrated -          -            10,242      10,242        11,031         

Gross carrying amount -          -            10,242      10,242        11,031         

Loss allowance -          -            (10,242)     (10,242)       (10,242)        

Carrying amount -          -            -            -              789              

2019 2018

Cash and bank balances

12-month 

ECL

Lifetime 

ECL not 

credit 

impaired

Lifetime 

ECL credit 

impaired
Total

 Collective 

& specific 

impairment  Total 

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Balance at 1 January          126             -                 -   126           -              -               

Net measurement on loss allowance (Note 9) 43 -          -            43             -              -               

Writeoffs/(recoveries) during the year -         -          -            -            -              -               

Balance at 31 December 169 0 0 169 0 0

Loss allowance - Measurement under IFRS 9

The following table sets out information about the credit quality of financial assets measured at amortised cost. Unless spcifically 

indicated, for financial assets, the amounts in the table represents gross carrying amounts.
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2019 2018

Investment securities

12-month 

ECL

Lifetime 

ECL not 

credit 

impaired

Lifetime 

ECL credit 

impaired
Total

 Collective 

& specific 

impairment  Total 

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Balance at 1 January             -               -                 -   -            -              -               

Net measurement on loss allowance (Note 9)             -               -                 -   -            -              -               

Writeoffs/(recoveries) during the year -         -          -           -            -              -               

Balance at 31 December             -               -                 -                 -                   -                    -   

2019 2018

Loans and advances to customers

12-month 

ECL

Lifetime 

ECL not 

credit 

impaired

Lifetime 

ECL credit 

impaired
Total

 Collective 

& specific 

impairment  Total 

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Balance at 1 January       4,106 2,374      15,734      22,214      21,912        21,912         

Net measurement on loss allowance (Note 9)        (196) (1,934)     2,206        76             -              -               

Writeoffs/(recoveries) during the year             -   -          -           -            -              -               

Balance at 31 December 3,910 440 17,940 22,291 21,912 21,912

2019

Other Finacial assets

12-month 

ECL

Lifetime 

ECL not 

credit 

impaired

Lifetime 

ECL credit 

impaired
Total

 Collective 

& specific 

impairment  Total 

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Balance at 1 January 46 -                10,242 10,288      10,242        10,242         

Net measurement on loss allowance (Note 9)          (46) -          -           (46)            -              -               

Writeoffs during the year             -   -          -           -            -              -               

Balance at 31 December             -               -         10,242 10,242 10,242 10,242

Impairment losses 

Liquidity risk

Loss allowance - Measurement under IFRS 9 cont'd

The impairment allowances for the  Microfinance Bank at the reporting date was detailed in notes 9, 18,19 and credit quality analysis 

above.

The impairment loss as at 31 December 2019 is based on the Espected Loss Credit ECL model of IFRS 9. The  Microfinance Bank 

believes that the unimpaired amounts past due are still collectible, based on historic payment behaviour and extensive analyses of 

the underlying customers’ credit ratings. The impairment loss is included in the profit or loss before charging other operating 

expenses.

Based on historic default rates and recovery, the  Microfinance Bank believes that, apart from the above, no additional impairment 

allowance is necessary in respect of the financial assets. 

Liquidity risk is the risk that Petra  MfB  will fail in meeting its obligation associated with its financial liabilities. Petra  MfB  approach's 

to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liability when due without incurring unacceptable losses. 

In doing this, management considers both normal and stressed conditions. A material and sustained shortfall in the cash flow could 

undermine Petra  MfB 's credibility, impair investor confidence and also restrict the Petra  MfB  ability to raise funds.

Cash flow from operating activities provides the funds to service the financing of financial liabilities on a day-to-data basis. Petra  MfB  

seeks to manage its liquidity requirements by maintaining relationships with its customers.

42



PETRA MICROFINANCE BANK PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

35 Financial risk management continued

                                                                          Less             Between            Between          Between          

                                                                         than 1             1 and 3             3 and 6             6 and more           Total

                                                                       month                    months         months             months            months

At 31 December, 2019                          N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and bank balances           35,230         152,707                    -               (169)       187,768 

Investment securities                 -           17,000           85,393         11,600       113,993 

Loans and advances to customers           3,914         18,368             7,041         20,336         49,659 

Other assets                88               264                264           1,676           2,292 

Intangible assets                 -                   43                   -                    0                43 

Deferred tax assets                 -                    -                     -             16,742           16,742 

Property, plant and equipment                 -                    -                     -                  798                798 

        39,232       188,382           92,698         50,983       371,294 

Deposits from customers         19,655         11,396           32,606 246,480 310,137

Current tax liabilities                 -                    -                     -   749 749

Retirement benefit obligation 74                                 -                     -   161 235

Other liabilities              319 133                           1,581 5,564 7,597

          20,048           11,529             34,187         252,954         318,718 

Liquidity/ matching gaps           19,184         176,853             58,511       (201,971)           52,576 

At 31 December, 2018                            

Cash and bank balances           24,409         112,030                    -                    -           136,439 

Investment securities - Held To Maturity         16,250         63,786                   -                    -             80,036 

Loans and advances to customers           6,276         18,368             7,041           20,336           52,021 

Other assets                 -                 137                137             2,400             2,674 

Intangible assets                 -                    -                     -                  173                173 

Deferred tax Assets                 -                    -                     -             21,707           21,707 

Property, plant and equipment                 -                    -                     -               1,150             1,150 

        46,935       194,321             7,178         45,766       294,200 

Deposits from customers                 -           20,238             2,950 220,380 243,568

Current tax liabilities -               -                -                 481 481

Retirement benefit obligation 180                                -                     -   47 227

Other liabilities                 -   292                                 -   4,082 4,374

               180           20,530               2,950         224,990         248,650 

Liquidity/ matching gaps           46,755         173,791               4,228       (179,224)           45,550 

Cash flow forecasting is performed in Petra  MfB . Petra  MfB  finance team monitors rolling forecasts of Petra  MfB 's requirements to 

ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on its deposits at all times so that Petra  

MfB  does not breach CBN reserve / liquidity ratio. Such forecasting takes into consideration Petra  MfB 's customers' financing plans, 

covenant compliance and depost liability maturity mix.

At the reporting date, Petra  MfB  held cash in bank of N187.9 million (2018: N136.4 million) that are expected to readily generate cash 

inflows for managing liquidity risk. Petra  MfB  also held no (2018: Nil million) overdraft.

The table below analyses Petra  MfB  non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at 

the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date. Derivative financial liabilities are included in the analysis if their contractual 

maturities are essential for an understanding of the timing of cash flows. The  Microfinance Bank has no derivative financial liabilities. The 

amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.
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Financial instruments by category                                                         
Fair values versus carrying amounts 

2019 2019 2018 2018

Carrying Fair value Carrying Fair value
amount amount

Assets measured at amortised cost N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

per statement of financial position                                                              

Staff loan                                                                                                 202 202                993              993              
                                                                                                       

202               202                993              993              

Liabilities measured at amortised cost  per statement of financial position

Deposits from customers         310,137 310,137         243,568       243,568       

Other liabilities             8,581 8,581             5,082           5,082           
                                                                                                         

318,718        318,718         248,650       248,650       

Capital risk management

                                                                                                              2019 2018

                                                                                                              N'000 N'000

Total liabilities                                                                                     318,718 248,650

Total assets                                                                                         371,294 294,200

Gearing ratio %                                                                                      86% 85%

i)     Stage 1: 12-month ECL 

ii)  Stage 2: Lifetime ECL - not credit-impaired 

The preparation of financial statement requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions in the application of 

accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual result may differ from these 

estimates. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 

expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable. Revision to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which 

the estimate is revised and in any future period affected.

For exposures where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and that are not credit-impaired upon 

origination, the portion of the lifetime ECL associated with the probability of default events occurring within the next 12 months is 

recognised. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount.

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amount shown in the statement of financial position, are as 

follows:  

Petra  MfB's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard Petra  MfB 's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide 

returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure, Petra  MfB  may adjust the 

amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debts

Consistent with others in the industry, Petra  MfB  monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as total 

liabilities ( non-current liabilities and current liabilities)over total assets ( non-current assets and current assets)

During 2019, Petra  MfB  strategy, which is unchanged from 2018, was to maintain the gearing ratio within 70% to 88 %. The gearing 

ratio at 31 December, 2019  and 2018 were as follows:

Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Impairment IFRS 9 impairment requirements are based on an expected credit loss model (ECL), replacing the incurred loss model under 

IAS 39. Key changes in the Bank's accounting policies for impairment of financial assets are listed below: 

Estimates and accounting judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 

expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstance.

This analysis is required only for financial instruments. Accordingly, this exclude prepayments. In addition, financial liabilities exclude 

unpaid dividends, accruals and other liabilities.

For credit exposures where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition but are not credit-impaired, a 

lifetime ECL is recognised. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount.

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in Note 2.6.

All financial instruments are short term financial instruments. Accordingly, management believes that their fair values are not expected to 

be materially different from their carrying values.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies, as well as estimates and assumptions that have the most significant 

risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are:

Impairment allowance for credit losses

The Bank applies a three-stage approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECL) on debt instruments accounted for at amortised 

cost, FVOCI, loan commitment and financial guarantee contracts. Assets migrate through the following three stages based on the 

change in credit quality since initial recognition
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iii)   Stage 3: Lifetime ECL - credit-impaired 

Depreciation and carrying value of property, plant and equipment

The Bank assesses whether the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly on an individual or collective basis. For the 

purpose of a collective evaluation of impairment, financial assets are grouped on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics, taking 

into account instrument type, credit risk ratings, date of initial recognition, remaining term to maturity, geographical location of the 

borrower and other relevant factors.

The amount of ECL is measured as the probabilityweighted present value of all cash shortfalls over the expected life of the financial 

asset discounted at its original effective interest rate. The cash shortfall is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due 

to the Bank and all the cash flows that the Bank expects to receive. The amount of the loss is recognised using an allowance for credit 

losses account.

The Bank considers its historical loss experience and adjusts this for current observable data. In addition, the Bank uses reasonable and 

supportable forecasts of future economic conditions including experience judgement to estimate the amount of an expected impairment 

loss. IFRS 9 introduces the use of macroeconomic factors which include, but not limited to, unemployment, interest rates, gross 

domestic product, inflation, and requires an evaluation of both the current and forecast direction of the economic cycle. Incorporating 

forward looking information increases the level of judgement as to how changes in these macroeconomic factors will affect ECL. The 

methodology and assumptions including any forecasts of future economic conditions are reviewed regularly.

The estimation of the useful lives of assets is based on management's judgement. Any material adjustment to the estimated useful lives 

of items of property, plant and equipment will have an impact on the carrying amount of these items.

Financial assets are assessed as credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash 

flows of that asset have occurred. As this uses the same criteria as under IAS 39, the Bank's methodology for specific provision remains 

unchanged. For financial assets that have become creditimpaired, a lifetime ECL is recognised and interest income is calculated by 

applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost rather than the gross carrying amount.

At each reporting date, the Bank assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk for financial assets since initial 

recognition by comparing the risk of default occurring over the expected life between the reporting date and the date of initial recognition. 

In determining whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Bank uses its internal credit risk grading 

system, external risk ratings and forecast information to assess deterioration in credit quality of a financial asset.
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2019 2018

N'000 % N'000 %

Gross income 47,823         36,935       

Interest and fee expense (7,900)          (3,333)       

Bought in materials and Services

-          Local (13,899)        (16,358)     

-          Imported -               -            

Value added 26,024         100 17,244       100

Applied as follows:

To pay Employees

Salaries and other benefits 12,090         46 12,821       74

To pay Government

Incomes taxes 749              3 481            3

To pay providers of capital

Dividend -               0 -            0

Bank interest -               0 -            0

To provide for replacement of assets,

and expansion of business

Depreciation and impairment charge on PPE 720              3 1,365         8

To augument reserves 7,500           29 1,622         9

Deferred tax 4,965           19 955            6

26,024         100 17,244       100   

Value added represents the additional wealth the microfinance bank has been able to create by its own and its 

employees' efforts. This statement shows the allocation of that wealth among the employees, shareholders, 

government and the portion re-invested for creation of more wealth.
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As at 31 December: 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances 187,768     136,439   96,952     21,041      111,094     

Investment securities - Held To Maturity 113,993     80,036     13,339     85,680      32,710       

Loans and advances to customers 49,659       52,021     45,990     30,820      29,406       

Other assets 2,292         2,674       1,924       4,338      3,783       

Intangible assets 43              173          303          433         563          

Deferred tax assets 16,742       21,707     22,662     22,910      21,184       
Property, plant and equipment 798            1,150       2,389       4,412        7,438         

TOTAL ASSETS 371,294     294,200   183,559   169,634    206,178     

LIABILITIES

Deposits from customers 310,137     243,568   136,792   126,598    167,544     

Current tax liabilities 749            481          523          365           338            

Retirement benefit obligation 235            227          180          174         -           

Other liabilities 7,597         4,374       4,136       4,815        3,271         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 318,718     248,650   141,631   131,952    171,153     

EQUITY

Share capital 134,645     134,645   132,645   132,645    132,645     

General reserve

Retained earnings (83,398)      (92,819)    (92,925)    (96,980)     (98,168.53) 

Regulatory risk reserve -             2,395       879          689           548            

Statutory reserve 1,329         1,329       1,329       1,329        -             

52,576       45,550     41,928     37,682      35,025       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 371,294     294,200   183,559   169,634    206,178     

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Gross earnings 47,823       36,935     29,903     28,092      28,256       

Net interest income 39,923       33,602     28,345     27,179      24,728       

Operating expenses, depreciation etc (32,715)      (29,683)    (25,020)    (24,737)     (24,931)      

Impairment charge for credit losses (73)             (8,361)      (5,341)      (3,496)       (8,058)        

Profit/ (loss) before tax 13,214       3,058       5,066       1,296        (5,445)        

Taxation (5,714)        (1,436)      (820)         1,362        (338)           

Profit/ (loss) for the year from 

continuing operations 7,500         1,622       4,246       2,657        (5,752)        

Other comprehensive income -             -           -           -            -             

Comprehensive income for the year 7,500         1,622       4,246       2,657        (5,752)        

Basic earnings/ (loss) per share (Kobo) 6 1 3 2               (4)               

Dilluted 6 1 3 2               (4)               

Earnings/ (loss) per share are based on profit after taxation and the average number of shares in issue at at year end.
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Loan and advances Loans % Provisions Loans % Provisions

Analysis by quality: N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Performing 50,488      1 505         42,151 1 422          

Non-Performing:

-  Pass and watch 552           5      28           4,067   5      203          

-  Substandard 134           20   27           9,787   20   1,957       

-  Doubtful 443           50   222         602      50   301          

-  Lost 14,213      100 14,213    12,096 100 16,194     

65,830      14,994    68,703 19,077     

Interest in suspense 6,119        6,119      5,230   5,230       

Total prudential classifications (A) 71,949      21,113    73,933  24,307     

IFRS impairment allowance

Loan and advances:

Stage 1 3,910      -          

Stage 2 440         -          

Stage 3 17,940    -          

Collective  impairment -          3,758       

Specific impairment -          18,154     

Total impairment allowance (B) 22,291    21,912     

Regulatory credit risk reserve required (C = A - B) (1,178)     2,395       

Regulatory credit risk reserve movement

Balance at 1 January 2,395      879          

IFRS 9 transitional adjustment (303)        

Transfer (to)/ from retained earnings (Adjustment) (2,092)     1,516       

Balance at 31 December -          2,395       

NB:

2019 2018

IFRS impairment allowance is more than the CBN prudential provision by N1,178,000 (2018: less by 

N2,395,000) 
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